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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) <25 T
) IN THE COURTGF COMM'ON PLEAS
COUNTY OF (Sreenyfllc. ) 8% U
£ a2668f ) ihe £
Marfod Jame Dodd ° ) /
Full name and pnson number (if any) of Applicant. ) van CP_23_ 5 ! O —q—-
' )
V. ) APPLICATION FOR
)
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
)

4 ' TER
INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY ~ ENTERED COMPU

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and veified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answerto a -
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clz to
which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any falsé statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore exeise
care to assure that all answers are truie and correct. '

If the application is takenin forma pauperis it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form)-setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay thfees and costs
of the proceedings. When the application is completedthe original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court
for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

. ’ . 2
1. Place of detention aja-la/e e lq l°|/(°/ Co(red‘n’o:m\ ,.blT‘}"f‘{"fobt\‘

Name and Iocatlon of Court which imposed sentence (e ey fle Co unm/ ¢ gﬂtﬁﬁ_ﬁw U&‘

2.

Sessf
3. Name(s of co-defendant(s) (if any) !} (S
4

The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offeqses for 'whiqh |

sentence was imposed: ,

@  lois 65 2702007 Traickhs Tn Covalie, m-IF grans,~ad (frse
) ‘

(©)

5. The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:

(a) Mm\[l 3‘/;} JG!II‘ ¥ \[[e;:uLS' [ & acdiugr 6:\:"1”)

tb)

Revised 3/2003



10.

(©

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

(a)
(b)
©

after a plea of guilty l/
after a plea of not guilty

after a plea of nolo contcndere

Did you appeal from the Judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence‘7

Nbn

If you answered “yes” to (7), list:

(2)
i

i.
.

(b)

-

i,
i,
©
.
ii.
iid.

(d)

1.
il

iii.

the name of each Court to which you appealed:

Nowe,

the result 1n each such Court to which you appealed: |

. the date of each such result:

if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

results:

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(C)

MM&QJMM}O_LJL&_MLM+ Ao Pen)

State concisely the grounds dn which you base your allegation that you are being held in
custody unlawfully:

Revised 3/2003



11.

12.

13.

@ Ineffeciive AcsPshanmee of  Counsel
) S

(©
State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10):

@ A'&-ome% Catled Yo clhali erige Tne rua\x?&%g of ¥re et worentl
® A Y. lPeantS  re Jdesoe ertesed mgeg;i y ', without 6 Search LG
& _L\T: The Greenvbile ﬂeuNh{L Sher?es of(e.

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

(@)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? n g

(b)  any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief? Alp |

(¢)  any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,
if any, already specified in (8)7 _pn/ 2 '

(d)  any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? py o

If you answered “yes™ to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:

(a)  the specific nature thereof:

i _Nene [for all ]

ii. Naowe

iii, NoNe

iv.  JNeN@

(b)  the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:
i. Nong

i, IY oNE

i,  _peng

iv. Non¥

(c)  the disposition thereof:
i _none »
ii. nNiNe

iii. NONE

Revised 3/2003



14.

15.

16.

17.

iv. Neohe

(d)  the date of each such disposition:

i NanNe

ii. Nowe

i, _rvewe

v. _WaNE :

(e) if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such
disposition: | ' |

i. aNE

il @

iii. pop €

iv. _Weng

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,
State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

Ne

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

(@)  which grounds have been presented:

i Noye
ii. Nan €
i, _pone
(b)  the proceedings in which each ground was raised: ==
i. Nane
i NanC

iii. NANS

} If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

~ Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not -

previously been presented: :

@ This (s +he Lirst and on{/‘{ %gﬂml flled.
(b) '
(©) -

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of: .

Revised 3/2003



(b)

(©
(d)

(e)

your arraignment and plea? _yeg
your trial, if any? [

your sentencing? _yes
¥

your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of

sentence? -—

preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications

with respect to this conviction, which you filed? __~—

18.  If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(@)
i.

ii.

iil.

(b)
i.

ii.

iii.

the name and address of each attorney who represented you:

_41/_”# Lok 210 wiest Stome MW ppeamiie SL 2760)

the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

Ple heactss ond Sententing

19.  State clearly the relief you seek in filing this application:

Sentertce Yo be Co/tfec-\jei

20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

Nbo

Revised 3/2003




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) , '
: ) VERIFICATION
) _

County of

I, ,being duly sworn upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing
application; that I know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and
that the matters and allegations therem set forth are true. .

Pk / W 236658
SWO ‘—:rj;ad subscribed before me this Q‘i 2 7/4

day of ,220 1.

(T s

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ?/ J; /0? 5/77

/#’h’ TD SCoegb23¢658

Revised 3/2003



APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I, ,hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or
security therefor. In support of my application I declare under penalty of perjury that the
following facts are true: '

(1) lamthe applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

) Because of my poverty [ am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereof. y 2 A QS §

C Applicant
SWO mubscnbed before rne L}?s
day of

ﬂét?»«/w—

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: | (3//5 ,éo/ 7
Scge %ﬁ 2 O 230658

- Revised 3/2003




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-5107
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Marion James Dodd, )
S.C.D.C. No. 236658, ) o B
D Pnad
- ) MG
Applicant, ) EES B
) RETURN gD o T
v ) SEs S
| ) nel =
State of South Carolina, ) e e § )
) S o
Respondent. )
)

In response to the poét-conviction relief application filed August 1, 2011, the i{espondent

would show this Court: | |
L

The Applicant is incarceratéd with the Sduth Cafolina- Department of Corrections-
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
County Grand Jury in&icted the Applicant at the Octobef 2010 term of General Sessions for
possession with intent to distribute (PWID) cocaline base (2010-GS-23-8007), trafﬁcking cpcainé
(2010-GS-23-8008, count 1), and possession of a weapon during ihe commission of a violent
crime (2010-GS-23-8008, count 2). Larry Cooke, Esquire reﬁresented the Applicant. 7

- On May 24, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty to PWID cocaine base, second offense and

trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), sécbnd offense. The Honorable G. Edward Welmaker
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of eight (8) years on each charge. The Applicant
did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Greenville

County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions and the Applicant’s records from the

SCANM%ﬁ'.



South Carolina Department of Corrections. The plea transcript will be forwarded upon receipt.
II.
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in

custody unlawfully for the following reason:

L. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
' a. Failed to challenge the validity of the arrest warrant.
b. = “Applicant’s residence entered illegally, without a search warrant

by the Greenville County Sheriff’s Office.”
1.

The Respondent a;serts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective éssistance
weu within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a criminal defense
attorney.

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant

must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985). |

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386 |

S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).




10

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was déﬁcient. Uﬁder this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Stricklaﬁd, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejﬁdiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been differen -.” M; 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A

reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 4_>80 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.
Wz;shingzon, .46_6 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits tﬁe Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
V. Washingg' on test. However, the allegation of ineffective assi_gtance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

| evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 26_4,‘265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
Iv.

The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.



WHEREFORE, having miade its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549 -
Columbia, S.C. 29211

December %o, 2011

11




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
3 | 2011-CP-23-5107
MARION JAMES DODD, 236658 3 = 3
- Applicant, g é? ?-
vs 3 AFFIDAVIT OF smwgsﬁ%i gr,
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, | § i Z:g: :;
Respondent. )) ' T

1. Tam an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by ma11 exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a .
- proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. Thave this day served a copy of the Return in the above captioned matter on the following person
by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Marion James Dodd, 236658

Wateree River Correctional Institution
Post Office Box 189

Rembert SC 29128

DATED this 30th day of Decembe, 2011,
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- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 2011-CP-23-05107

MARION JAMES DODD,
APPLICANT,

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

ORIGINAL

vs.

RESPONDENT.

T e e e e e e e S e e e v e e

June 18, 2013
Greenville, South Carolina

BETFORE:

THE HONORABLE D. GARRISON HILL, JUDGE.

APPEARANCES:

CAROLINE M. HORLBECK, ESQ.
Attorney for the Applicant

KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

HOLLIE M. JENKINS
Circuit Court Reporter




I NDEX
(AW) - Denotes Applicant's Witness
(RW) - Denotes Respondent's Witness
Page No
(AW) MARION JAMES DODD:
Direct Examination by Ms. Horlbeck.................. 7
(RW) LARRY COOKE:
Direct Examination by Ms. Ratigan..............c.... 17
Cross-Examination by Ms. Horlbeck................ e..23
(RW) HOWARD STEINBERG:
Direct Examination by Ms. Ratigan................... 28
Cross-Examination by Ms. Horlbeck...... et eeeie...34
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All Exhibits were retained by the Clerk of Court for
Greenville County.
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15

PROCEEDTINGS

(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 were
marked for identification only.)

THE COURT: Okay. This is Marion James Dodd v. the

State of South Carolina, 2011-CP-23-5107. Mr. Dodd is

present with his counsel, Ms. Horlbeck.
And, Ms. Ratigan, yes, ma'am..
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
May it please the Courﬁ.

This 1is the case of Dodd v. State. Mr. Dodd was

indicted for possession with intent to distribute cocaine
base, trafficking cocaine, and possession of a weapon
during the commission of a violent crime. He was
represented on these charges by Mr. Coocke.

On May 24th, 2011, he pled guilty to PWID cocaine
base second offense and trafficking cocaine 10 to 28 grams
second offense. Judge Welmaker sentenced him to
concurrent terms of eight years on each chargél He did
not file an appeal.

We've got a couple of little issues to take up on the
front end, Your Honor. I've shown this to Ms. Horlbeck
and I'll -- this is a letter from April Herron, who was
the court reporter in this case, dated February 23rd,
2012, explaining why there is no transcript in this case.

Do you want to have that marked as a Court's Exhibit
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10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

or a State's Exhibit, Your Honor? 'Does it really matter

to you?

THE COURT: It doesn't matter to me.

MS. RATIGAN: Okay. I'll have this marked —-

THE COURT: 1I've read the iettqr.

MS. RATIGAN: Okay. 1I'll have this‘marked as
Respondent's Exhibit No. 1.

THE COURT REPORTER: State's‘E%hibit No. 17

MS. RATIGAN:  Yes, State's Exhibit No. 1.

(WHEREUPON, State's Exhibit No. 1 was marked for

identification.and admitted into evidence:)

MS. RATIGAN: So, at this.point, Judge, basidally, I
fhink we have two things we need to do today. We've got
to try and reconstruct the record as best we can. I've
got Mr. Steinberg here and Mr. Cooke, obviously. And
then, also, to go into Mr. Dodd's actual PCR allegations.

I don't know if you have a'preference in terms of how
we do this, if yéu want tc do one before the other;' You

know, we -- I think you and I have done reconstructions

-before. There's no real rules on how to do it. The Court

usually just remands it back and tells us to reconstruct.
So I decided instead of waiting and having it

remanded back in two or three years, we should just maybe

try and create as much of a record now as we could. So

however Your Honor would like to proceed, whatever you
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17

5
think would be easiest. -
THE COURT: What's his theory on PCR?
MS. HORLBECK: Judge, he's got a -- basically[ there
was a search warrant that was issued and signed by
Judge -- or Magistrate O'Brien on June the 9th, 2010. And

it was executed the very next day, June the 10th, 2010,
And as a result of that, there was a warrant issued.

The warrant issued was, actually -- part of it says
the warrant is against Larry Wilson. Well, my client's
name is Marion Dodd. But in two places the warrant that
he was arrested on, it was the wrong name. In the body of
the warrant, it does say Marion Dodd.

But, nevertheless, he was arrested and put in the_law
enforcement center. He was represented by Mr. Cooke. And
ﬁe pled guilty to two counts, one of distribution of meth
second offense, and then trafficking cocaine 10 grams or
more second offense.

After his conviction, Judgé, he wrote the magistrate
a letter. Because on the search warrant, the return was,
actually, signed on July the 8th, 2010. And my client --
he either got it as pért of discovery or he wrote the
magistrate himself. I'm not sure. I need to kind of
clear that up during questioning.

But, at any rate, there is a letter from the

magistrate explaining the issue with the search warrant,
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10
11
12
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14
15
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25

and the fact that for sometime they could not find the
original search warrant. They finally -- they,
eventually, discovered that the deputy kept a copy. And
the copy was, actually, signed at a later date.

Mr. Dodd feels that the search warrant is illegal.
Therefore, everything found as a result of the search
warrant was illegal and his arrest was illegal. These are
all things that Mr. Cooke did not catch. And my client
says Mr. Cooke should have caught those things. Now that
he -- now that he's convicted, he's fdund these things
out. And hé has brbught a post-conviction relief action.

So that's it in a nutshell.

THE COURT:  Okay. Do you want to call your first
witness? |

MS. HORLBECK: Sure, Judge.

Mr. Dodd.

THE CLERK: Mr. Dodd, please, place your left hand on
the Bible and raise your right hand.

WHEREUPON,
MARION JAMES DODD,
after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you. |

Please state your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Mapion James Dodd. |

THE CLERK: Thank you.
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MARION JAMES DODD-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

19

You may be seated.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:

0] g Mr. Dodd, did you plead to distribution of
methamphetamine second offense and, also, a trafficking
cocaine charge?

A Yes, I did.

Q Who represented you on those charges?

A Larry Cooke.

Q All right. And, as a result of his representation,

did you file this action for post-conviction relief today?

A Yes, sir -- yes, ma'am.

0 Okay. I'm going to hand you -- Mr. Dodd, I'm handing

you a copy of Applicant's Exhibit No. 1. And I ask you to

take a look at that and identify it.
A Yeah.
Q Okay. Tell me what that is.

A . Well, I have a search warrant.

.Q Okay. And did you get -- is that a copy of the

search warrant that you got as a result of discovery that

your attorney sent you?

A Yes, ma'am.

0 Okay. And what day was the actual warrant signed?
Was it signed on June the 9th, 2010, by Judge O'Brien?

A Yes, ma'am.
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MARION JAMES DODD-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

8
Q All right. And was the search warrant executed on
you at your apartment on June the 10th, 2010?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q Okay. Now, you say that you did not receive an

actual copy of that search warrant; is that correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And did you discuss that.aspect of things with
Mr. Cooke?

A No, ma'am.

Q Okay. Take a look at that search warrant again, that
exhibit that I gave you, Applicant's Exhibit No. 1. Tell
me what day the retufn was, actually, signed.

A 3/16/11. It says "16."

Q No. On -- I'm talking about the return. On Page-4
of Applicant's Exhibit No. 1, tell me what date Judge
O'Brien signed that. |

A 7/18.

0 And is that the name -- tell me the name of the
person that signed that. Is it Judge O'Brien? Does it

look like that to you?

‘A Yeah. Yes, ma'amn.

Q All right. And, as a result of the search
warrant that was executed on your apartment, were you
arrested?

A Yes, ma'am.
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MARION JAMES DODD-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK. .

21

Q I hand you a copy of Applicant's Exhibit No. 2. I

ask you to take a look at that and identify it for me,

please.
A This is the warrant.
Q Okay. Tell me -- are there any -- whose name is on

that warrant in the left-hand corner?

A It's Larry Wilson.

0 Okay. And, at the top of the warrant in the middle,
whose néme is on that warrant?

A Marion Dodd is in the middle.

Q Okay. At the —;

A And Marion Dodd is in the return.

Q Okay. Now, at the very top in the middle underneath

"Affidavit," whose name is there?

" A Larry Wilson.

Q Okay. But your name is in the actual body of the

warrant. Is that what you're saying?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q All fight. And is that the warrant you were,

actually, served with when you were arrested?

A  Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And after your conviction --
MS. HORLBECK: I would like to have this marked.
(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit No. 3 was marked for

identification only.)
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MARION JAMES DODD-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
10

BY MS. HORLBECK:

0 Mr. Dodd, I'm handing you Applicant's Exhibit No. 3.

"I ask you to take a look at that and ‘identify it.

A Okay.

0 What is that?

"A It's the magistrate judge.

Q It's a letter from whom?

.A Michael O'Brien.

Q Okay. How did you get a copy of thaf letter? t

A. He wrote this letter to me in my ﬁotion of discovery

when I sought for it.

Q Okéy. Is that -- was that letter inéluded in your
discovery materials?

A Yes, ma'am.‘

o] Okay. And have you had a chance to review the
letter?

A I can -- I know that I understand what he's Saying
when he said that -- you know, I could just about tell you
because I've done read it so much.

Q Okay.

A I just know that I understand that he said that it
never was a search warrant.

Q Okay. Well, let's talk about that. In June -- in
the letter, does Judge O'Brien say that on June the 9th,

he signed the watrant?'
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MARION JAMES DODD-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
11

23

A Yes.

Q Okay. And then on June the 10th, the warrant was,
actually, executed on your apartment. Is that what the
letter says? |

A Yes, ma'am.

Q All right. And then it says on June the 10th, Deéuty
Azzaro returned the search warrant to Judge Gibson?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And then Judge Gibson swore in Mr. Azzaro and
documented the return in thé search warrant log book?

A - Yes, ma'am.

Q All right. And then do you know if the search

warrant was ever placed into property and evidence?

A No, ma'am.
e And in his letter to you -- or to whoever wrote this,
did the -- was the original search warrant ever received

- back by Judge O'Brien?

A No, ma'am. It [sic] never did receive.

Q Okay. And so what did Judge O'Brien do?

A Judge O'Brien, he asked --

0 According to this letter.

A According to the letter?

Q Uh-huh.

A Well, he -- he said he was asked for the seazxch
warrant.
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Okay. Who asked him for it?
I don't know who asked him for it, but.

All right. Could they find the search warrant?

» O - )

I know that I had senﬁ a letter to the Clerk of Court
and I asked him for the warrant.

Q Okay. Divaudge O'Brien find a copy of the search
warrant with the deputy? | |

A No, ma'am. He didn't find it. =~ He said that it was
missing. He never could receive it.

o) All right. The -- look at the fourth paragraph.

What is -- you need to read that to yourself, and I've got

some questions.

A He said after he discussed the issue with Deputy
Azzaro -- I can't hardly say that name.
Q Azzaro?

A Azzaro, I discovered that he kept a copy of the
return for his use.

0 All right.

A The information in this return is considered with the
arrest warrant that charged the Defendant with

members fphonetic] of drug charges. Now, thever; this is
not a signed.copy from Judge Gibson, which that -- it's
this one right here that ain't signed.

Q So Judge O'Brien signed it. He just signed it in

July, on July the 8th; is that correct?
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A Yes, ma'am.

0 Okay. And your argument' today is that that -- the
signing of the return by a different judge at a later date
makes the search warrant illegal?

A Uh~-huh.

Q All right. And is it your position and argument
today that everything -- all the evidence collected as a

result of that search warrant that that is illegal?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And that, therefore, your arrest is illegal; is that
correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. Did you and Mr. Crane -- I mean Mr. Cooke ever

discuss these issues?

A No, ma'am.

Q All fight. And did Mr. Cooke catch any of these
issues while he was representing you?

A No, ma'am.

Q When did you discover these issues? Was it before or
after your conviction? |

A After my conviction.

Q Okay.

A After I studied.

Q All right. And after -- now, if you had known these

things, would you have still pled guilty?
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A No, ma'am.
Q What would you have done differently?
A If I -- I asked [sic] him four times that it wasn't

me. He just kept telling me that they changed it. And
after I started reading and read up and I found out that
he was right, they can changé it, but it's.limited.

Q Okay. And did they, eventually, issue an arrest
warrant with the correct name on it, with your name on it?
A "Yeah, two months later! » | (
Q Okay.

A After I had got out of jail.

Q Okay. And, once again, would you still have pléd
guilty knowing these things? What would you have done
then?

A I would have pled not guilty.

0 Okay. And you would have had a trial; is that

correct?
A Yés, ma'am.
0 Now, this-is your one bite at the apple. Are there '

any other issues that you want to raise today against

Mr; Cooke?

A No. I just wanted him to just recognize that I just
got locked up undef someone else's name.

o] Okay. And you understand that if the Judge grants

your petition.today that you face re-prosecution all over
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again on these charges?
A Yes, ma'am.

0 Okay. And you understand that if therJudge denies

-your petition today, then you will continue to serve out

your sentence until it's done; correct?
A Yes, ma'am.

MS. HORLBECK: Judge, at this point, I would move
BApplicant's Exhibit Nés. 1, 2, and 3 into eviderice.

MS. RATIGAN: Your Honor, I don't have an objection
to Applicant's Exhibit Nos. 1 or 2. I do have an
objection to Applicant's Exhibit No. 3, just that it
hasn't been authenticated.

(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 were

admitted into evidence.)

THE COURT: What is Applicant's Exhibit No. 3 again?

MS. HORLBECK: Applicant's Exhibit No. 3 is the
letter from Judge O'Brien. If you'd -- I don't know if
you'd like to see it.

MS. RATIGAN: It's not on letterhead. 1It's not any
kind of a certified copy. The others are, obviously,
courf documenté and, obviously, discovery materials.

But -- so I don‘t have objections to Applicant's Exhibit
Nos. 1 or 2. I do object to Applicant's Exhibit No. 3.
THE COURT: This says, Certified true copy,

Greenville County bond court, whatever that is.
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MS. RATIGAN: And, again, it's something that
Ms. Horlbeck did not obtain herself. She got it from her
client. Therefore, we'd say it's a little more suspect>
since it came from Mr. Dodd. |

MR. MARION DODD: I have it where he signed it in my
motion of discovery, you know. I didn't just make things
up like that, you know.

MS..HORLBECK: Yes.

Judge, he's saying that he got this from the
discovery packet that Mr. Cooke sent him.

MR. MARIONIDODD: All of this stuff is certified by
the Judge. Everything was certified by Judge O'Brien.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I'll overrule the
objection.

MS. HORLBECK: - Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: It's in evidence.

(WHEREUPON,FApplicant's Exhibit No. 3 was admitted into

evidence.)

MS. HORLBECK: Mr. Dodd, please, answer any questions
that Ms. Ratigan may have for you.

MS. RATIGAN: I don't have any gquestions for
Mr. Dodd, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Dodd, you can step down.

Thank you, sir.

Ms. Horlbeck, you may call your next witness.
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MS. HORLBECK: Judge, that's all we have.
THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan.
MS. RATIGAN: Your Honor, we'd call Mr. Cooke.

THE CLERK: Mr. Cooke, please, raise your right hand

and place your left hand on the Bible.

WHEREUPON,

LARRY COOKE,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you.

Please state your name for the record.
THE WITNESS: Larry Cooke.

THE CLERK: Thank you.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RATIGAN:

Q

Mr. Cooke, I'll ask a couple of general questions and

then I'1ll circle back around to the main issue today.

\

Were you appointed in this case, or were you

retained?

A Appointed.

Q And did you file the usual Brady-Rule 5 motions?

A Yes.

0 Did you receive disco&ery materials from the State?
A Yes.

Q In your opinion, did you receive everything that you

had asked for?




30

10

11

12

13

14

15

‘16

17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

LARRY COOKE-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN
18

A As far as I know, yes. Let me -- I sent my
discovery -- Marion wanted‘a copy after he got sentenced
to prison. And I sent‘him.my -- all of my stuff. I
didn't make copies. So I don‘t'have anything in my file
now. He got it all. So I don't know what all is in
there, to be honest with you.

Q Okay. And after you received those discovery
materials from the State, at some innt,.did you meet with
Mr. Dodd and go through them?

A A humber of times.

o) And when you wquld meet with Mr. Dodd, did he tell
yoﬁ kind of his version of events?

a He did point out the fact that his name -- I do

remember this. Now, this is -- I represented him on a
number of charges. ' Somehow, Dan Farnsworth -- either
senior or junior -- had been hired by Mr. Dodd on some

pending drug charges. Then I got involved because he got
re-arrested.

And he was tried on some trafficking and possession
with intent charges resulting from a traffic stop, I
believe it was. He did not appear in court.. And he was
tried in his absence and convicted of possession only.
There was a sealed sentence.

They, finally, picked him up. I think Marion called

me. And I told him to turn>himself in because he had been
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convicted. And I said, You need to turn yourself in. I
can't remember whether he turned himself‘in'or whether
they picked him up.

But they opened the sentence. And .Judge Welmaker

gave him five years concurrent on all charges. As I say,

he was only convicted of the possession charge. He had

old charges -- he had other charges pending because he had
been picked up after the traffic stop on a search warrant
that was issued at his apartment, I guess. I think he was
living in an apartment at that time.

0 These are the charges at issue in this case that
we're talking about?

A Right, this particular case. This brings us
up-to-date. I did the preliminary hearing on that case.
Marion did not attend. And that hearing was on 8/26 of
'10. And he was out of jail. But? anyhow, I waived his
appearance, because he wasn't there. And we went ahead
and did fhe'preliminary hearing.

And based on that hearing, the officer had told thg
Court that he had previously arrested Marion, and that he
had gotten a tip from someone that he was dealing out of
the Grand Eagle Apartments. And they went toward the
apartments. And they saw some vehicles pull in and out of

the apartment area.

So they stopped one of the vehicles and talked to the
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driver. And the driver admitted he had just bought éome
drugs inside. So when the driver of that car admitted
that, they got a search warrant. They took the search
warraﬁt to the Defendant's apartment and said that he was
standing in the living room.

And the officer said as soon as they walked in or

-they knocked on the door and they walked in, he told them

thatAthe stuff was in a box, gun and drugs'were in a boxk,
that there was 29.9 grams of white poﬁder.coke, 2.8 grams
of crack, rock coke, 15 plus 76 plus seven pills, however
many that adds up to. Plus; various other drugs.

And, anyhow, that's how they ended up at the
apartment. Tt was from a tip. And then they arrested a
guy who said he had' just purchased them from him at that
apartment.

0 And you had discussed all of this with Mr. Dodd --
A Yéah. Marion and I had -- listen, we had a number of
conversations about this case. And Marion, he -- you

know, he kept refusing the deal that Howard was offering.

And, of course, knowing Hoﬁard, he very seldom offers

“anything good.

But, in this case, if convicted on the charges of a
third drug offense, Marion faced.25 to 30 years, mandatory
25 to 30 years. I showed him that letter laying. out

exactly what he was facing if he decided to go to trial.
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And he still_refused to plead guilty until he got put in
jail for being tried in his absence. I talked to him
again. Howard said, Well, I'll tell you what I'll do,
I'll recommend 12L I, finally, talked him down to eight.
So I told Marion, I said, Look -- I mean, I'm sure I
told him this. I said, This is a heck of a deal. I would
také it because you're not really picking up a lot more
time. You're already doing five, you pick up eight, run

it concurrent, I think is the way it did. And that's

- where we ended up.

He says I never told him about an appeal.. I p;obably
didn't. But, I mean, he understood what he was pleading
guilty to. And he knew what the situation was.

MS. RATIGAN: .May I approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Sure.

BY MS. RATIGAN:

Q I'm going to hand you Applicant's Exhibit Nos. 1
and 2. I know you said you gave all your discovery to
- Mr. Dodd.
A Yeah.
Q But do these iook familiar?
A Yeah. The name Larry Wilson on this warrant, I have

a copy of that in my:file. And there's no question it .
has -- I don't know how they got that name in there. And

in the affidavit, the officer said it was Larry Wilson.
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But in the body, it says, the Defendant, Marion Dodd, was
found to be in possession. And then down here, the retﬁrn
was that they gave a copy of it to Marion Dodd.

He was later -- I guess it was just aﬁ error. I

don't know who did it. But he was indicted, and

" everything was done in his name. And I advised him that

it was probably just a secretary's mistake, wéich it
turned out to be.

Q So you were on notice at the time that there wefg
these issues about Larry Wilson's name being on there?

A He pdinted -= Marion pointed it out to me. Because

I ~-- he saw the warrants before I did. I get the warrants
two or three months later through discovery. But Marion
pointed that out to me. But it &as all later corrected.

Q And the issue about the return, were you present for
Mr. Dodd's testimony a coﬁple minutes ago?

A Yeah.

Q Can you address his issue about the delay and the
return being signed?

A .Not really. That was never really a question to me.
Because héd hé been at the preliminary hearing, he would
have found out exactly what they,found_in the apartment.
And he could have fold me at that time that he didn;t -- 1
don't know if I saw a return, not saw a -- I don't know.

There just never was a question from Mr. Dodd as far
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as I know. This just came up. I think he testified that
I didn't know anything about his...

MS. RATIGAN: I beg the Court's indulgence.

(Pause.)

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

. CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:

Q Mr. Cooke, just briefly. You testified a mihute ago
you don't recall if you sawithe return in this case?

A I really don't.

Q Okay. And do you -- you don't recall whether or not
you discussed the date on the return, that issue with

Mr. Dodd?

A No. I mean, to me, there was just never really a
question about the search warrant and what was found in
his apartment. In fact, he told them where it was. There
was never a question raised about that. So i didn't
really pay any attention to the return.

0 Okay. So there was never a question in your mind,
and you said you never really paid attention to it, and
probably did not discuss that aspect of it with Mr. Dodd?
A Yeah. And, as I say, I méan, obviously, I didn't
have it in my discovery as he just testified that it was
only found or signed off on later on.

Q Okay. And did you recall having a copy of
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Applicant's Exhibit No. 3 in your diécovery? Does that

look --
A Yeah. This is the one I think -- is this the one?
No. I have a -- I do have a copy of this in my file, yes.

Q Okay. Did you discuss that with Mr. Dodd?

A No. I mean, I don't even -- I don't even know how
this all started. I mean, I'm just trying to figure out
how he would have -- if I was representing him, why would
he have been -- he got convicted on 4/7/11.

So I don't really understand why he was doing. this
prior to being convicted. He should have talked to me
about it. I don't know anything about the letter. But
I've got a copy of it.

Q All right. And not knowing anything about if, you
did not discuss it with Mr. Dodd?

A Never.

Q And your advice to him was to take the eight years?
A Yeah. I thought it was a no brainer, to be honest

with you. I just --
MS. HORLBECK: Okay. I beg the Court's indulgence.
(Pause.)
MS. HORLBECK: That's all we have.
Thank.you. |
THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: Redirect?
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MS. RATIGAN: No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Cooke.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: You can call your next witness.

MS. RATIGAN: -The State has no further witnesses to
call.

At this point, I don't know if_you want to try and
reconstruct or -- because my only concern is any time a
gaselgoeé up on appeal -- and I assume no matter what Your
Honor's ruling is, the losing party will appeal it. The
first thing appellate defense does is file a motion‘to
remand for reconstruction.

So my thought was if we try and maybe get as much of
that on the record now, the Court might -- there might be
enough of a record such that they don't have to remand.
Because that would be probably another year and a half or
two years that we'll have to all come back. But,
obviously, that's in Your Honor's discretion if you want
tb go down that path today, or just kind of take a Qait
and see.

THE COURT: What would theré be relevant in the plea
transcript that would have probative value for the issues
in this PCR?

MS. RATIGAN: That's the problem is there's really --

just for the determination of the PCR, there isn't
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anything relevant. But just the normal course of
appellate practice is any time there's no transcript,

it -- I'd say 90 percent of the time, the Court remands it
back just to try and get as full of a record as possible.

But, again, we don't have an order remanding. So I
just thought while we were here, we could maybe knock it
out. But if it's something you don't think is anything we
need to entertain at this time, that's fine as well.

THE COURT: What do you think, Ms. Horlbeck?

MS. HORLBECK: Judge, just after a brief consultation
with my client, I -say if we need to go ahead and
reconstruct the record, let's just go ahead and do if. I
don't have any objection to it. If Your Honor is inclinéd
to let that happen, I, certainly, don't object at this
point.

THE COURT: How do you propose to reconstruct it?

MS. HORLBECK: ;'ve never done one.

MS. RATIGAN: Each one is little bit different. I
mean, denerally, when I've done plea reconstructions
before -- it's why I have the Solicitor here. Usually, I
call the Solicitor, and then I call the defense attorney,
and then the Applicant. And, basically, it's a theater,
basically; you.know, how many times have you pled iﬁ_front
of this Judge? Does he usually ask the following

questions? Do you recall whether he asked the questions
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that day, or he did not? Do you femember anything odd
happening at the hearing?

And if the Solicitor has their fact sheet, I'll ask
them to read the fact sheet as they would have read at the
plea, you know. AWere there mitigation witnesses called?
What did they say? Did you séy anything to the Judge?
You know, just kind of -- I guess it's kind of a legal
theater. But it's something that the Court lately has
been wanting. Since so many of these cases now are going
to federal habeas, the Court lately has been very
concerned about trying to get as full of a record as
possible.

Like I said, I leave that in your discretion. It's,
obviously, not probative to the PCR hearing, because the
issue is so contained. So, again, if that's something
Your Honor wishes to do today, that's fine. If not,
that's, also, fine.

THE COURT: Mr. Cooke.

MR. LARRY COOKE: May I approach the Attorney
General, Judge?

THE COURT: Yes.

(Pause.)

THE COURT: Okay. We can go ahead and try to

reconstruct.

MS. RATIGAN: Okay. I don't anticipate it taking
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very long, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So pre—emptivg reconstruction?

MS. RATIGAN: Yes. That was kind of my thought.
Because they -- I mean; I think you_and I have had to do
them before a couple of times because they're very\fussy
about how these things are done.

So, yes, if we're going to do that, let ﬁe just -- I
guess I will call Mr. Steinberg.

THE CLERK: Mr. Steinberg, please, place your left
hand oh the Bible --

MR; HOWARD STEINBERG: I'll affirm.

WHEREUPON,
VHOWARD STEINBERG,
after first having been duly affirmed, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you.
?lease state ydur full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Howard Steinberg.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

-BY MS. RATIGAN:

Q Mr. Steinberg, how afe you involved in this -- the
Marion Dodd case?

A I wés the prosecutor on Mr. Dodd's -- he had a°
Greenville City charge and a Greenville County traffic
stop charge, which was a trial, and a Greenville County

search warrant charge, which was a guilty plea.
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29
Q Okay. And were you present at the plea hearing on
May 24th 2011, before Judge Welmaker?
"A .Yes, I was. I handled the plea myself.
Q Okay. And would it be fair to say you've had
»numerous.plea hearings before Judge Welmaker?
A Yes.
Q Does he tend to follow the same pattern? Does he ask
the same types of questions in your experience?
A Judge Welmaker is a particularly thorough judge. I

don't mean this in a negative way, but he's a very slow
judge, a very deliberate judge, perhaps, the most lengthy
guilty pleas as we'll have.

Q Okay. And before we get into the actual questions,
is there anything that jumps out in your mind about
anything that he may have deviated from in his usual plea
colioquy_in Mr. Dodd's case? Do you have any notes in
your file or any recollection?

A I have my notes of the guilty plea summary. I don't
see anything unﬁsual. I see that Mr. Crane did get me --
pardon me, Mr. Cooke did get me down from 12 years down to
eight years. I scratched through it, which means I
probably did it relatively cloée to the guilty plea.

0 Now, does Judge Welmaker usually ask questions at the

beginning of the plea, just the usual questions about age,

children, jobs, education? Is that something that usually
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happens?
A He did ask questions. And, in fact, I believe
Mr. Dodd said he went to Eastside High School.
0 Okay. Now, does Judge Welmaker usually ask questions

in terms of any kind of psychiatric, medical, mental,
drug, or alcohol history? Is that usually part of His
colloquy? |

A I think he does, but I cannot recall in this case.

0 Okay. As part of his usual piea colloquy, does Judge
Welmaker go through the indictments with the Applicant?

A  Yes. He's very thorough..

0 Okay. Does -- as part of his colloquy, you give the

facts to the Court? ,

A Yes. ~

Q And do- you have a c0py_of your plea sheet with you
today?

A I do.

Q@  And is this what you would have reéd to Judge

Welmaker that day?
A Yes., The first part was dealing with the -- we
thought he was going to plead guilty at one tiﬁe to the
traffic stop. He did not. Wé went to trial. I have.that
in here. I did not fead that.

But I'll read what I did read to the Judge on that

day, "On June 10th, 2010, deputies executed a search
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warrant based on witness statements of drug dealing by the

suspect. During the search, Mr. Dodd pointed out where

the illegal drugs were and said that he was a small-time

dealer. Deputies found 26 grams of cocaine, two grams of
crack, a pistol, and $1,545. And this incident happened
in Greenville County." |

I, also,.would have read his record, which I have,
and read the recommendation, which I have here.
Q Okay. And what was the recommendation you read to
Judge Welmaker?
A Dismissing additional charges, which were some
smaller charges in this case, and probably his Greenville-
city charges, and, also, recommending eight years
concurrent to his existing sentence that was read out to
him in.the courtroom.
0 And you, also, would have, at some point, read his

prior record?

A .I do have his record here, yes.
Q Could you read that into the record?
A Yes. 1987, arson second degree; 1991, probation

violation; 1993, DUS; 1994, assault and battery, drunk and
disorderly, trespassing; 1996, DUS, CDV second; 1897,
disbrderly conduct, resisting arrest; 1998, DUI; 2000,
pointing and presenting a firearm, CDV two counts;

2003, possession of a controlled substance.
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Q Okay. Now, as part of Judge Welmaker's usual plea
colloquy process, does he, generally, after you've recited

the facts ask the Defendant if they agree with those

facts?

A _Yes.

Q Do you remember whether or not he did so in this
case?

A I cannot -- I can't imagine he would not. But I

don't remember specifically.
Q As part of his usual plea colloquy process, does:
Judge Welmaker advise the Defendant of the various trial

rights he'd be waiving if he pled guilty?

A Yes.

Q And, agéin, do you recall, specifically, in this case
whether he did so -~

A I think he did say something because he had already
had a trial on different -- I think he made a comment
like, Well, you're familiar with the process. Because he
had a TIA.

0 And does Judge Welmaker, as part of his process,
usually ask a question having to do with, you know, have

you been -- has anyone put any pressure oOr coercion --

 does he usually a question'along those lines?

A That's a question normally asked. But, frankly, I

can't remember if he did in this case.
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0 And as part of his usual process, does he, generally,
ask whether the Defendant is satisfied with their
attorney's representation in the case?
A Yes, he does.
Q And, again, 1is that someth;ng -
A I.can't remember.
Q Okay. Does Judge Welmaker, as part of his usual

ceclloquy, ask at the very.endehether the Defendant has

understood the questioning and given truthful answers?

A Yes.

Q Ahd, again, -is that soﬁething you recall --

A I can't recall.

Q Do yoﬁ recall whether or not -- well, let me back

that up. Did you call any other supplemental folks to
testify, or did you just give the case?

A I just testified to the case.

Q Okay. And do you recall whether or not Mr. Cooke put

up anyone in mitigation?

A I don't believe he did.

0 And do you remember whether or not Mr. Cooke gave a
brief statement in mitigation at the end of the plea?

A I think he did. I think it was more along the lines

of he's turned himself in. He's -— he didn't cooperate to

show up for trial, but he's cooperating now, -something

along those lines.
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Q And do you recall whether or not.Mr. Dodd gave any
kind of statement to the Judge prior to sentencing?
A I don't believe he did.
Q And, again, obviously, this was back in May of 2011,

but is there anything that stands out in your mind as

unusual or in any way unexpected that occurred during the

plea?
A I gave a lower than average plea offer.
Q Okay. But the actual proceeding itself, nothing

stands out as being odd in any way?
A No.
MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have.
THE COURT: Cross-examination.
MS. HORLBECK: Just briefly.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

B¥ MS. HORLBECK:

Q Now, you testified that you can't recall

specifically, but you just thought Judge Welmaker asked
¢

Mr. Dodd if he had any psychiatric issues,‘or competency

issues, or drug treatment; is that'correct?

A I can't recall if that question.was. asked. But

that's a typical question the Judge would ask.

0  All right. Aand you, also, can't recaLi,

specifically, whether or not Judge Welmaker asked Mr. Dodd

if he agreed with the facts?.
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A I can't recall.

fo) Okay. And I think you testified that Judge Welmaker

usually asks the Defendant if they are coerced, or forced,
or pressured into pleading guilty, but you can't recall,
specifically, whether or not Judge Welmaker asked Mr. Dodd
that question?
A I'm afraid T can't recall.

MS. HORLBECK: That's all I have.

Thank you.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I've got, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Steinberg.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Judge.

MS. RATIGAN: And we would recall Mr. Cooke.

THE COURT: Okay. He's been sworn.

So, yes, sir, Mr. Cooke. |

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RATIGAN:
Q Mr. Cooke, I'm just going to ask you -- it's going to

be a chore, but I'm going to, basically, ask you all the

same questions I just asked Mr. Steinberg.

How many —-- it would be fair to say you've had
numerus guilty plea hearings before Judge Welmaker?

A Yes, I have.

Q- In your opinion, does he ask the same kind of

standard questions in each plea?
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A Yes.
Q Okay. And before we get into the actual questions,
do you recall any kind of deviation from that, anything

unusual that happened during this plea with Mr. Dodd?

A No.

Q It just seemed to be kind of the usual standard --
A Standard.

Q -- plea with Judge Welmaker?

A Right.

Q Does Judge Welmaker, as part of his usual colloquy,

ask questions about the Defendant's age; whether he has
children, job history, edﬁcation, things of fhat nature?
A He normally wdﬁld, yes.

0 But do you recall him, spegifically, asking --

A No. I don't recall anything that he said, period.
Q Okay. Does Judge Welmaker as parﬁ of his usual
colloquy usually ask a Defendant, you know, about
psychiatric history, history of mental illness, alcohol or
drug issues?

A Yes.

Q Asléart of his usual colloquy, does he usually go
through the indictments with the Defendant?

A Yes. |

o} At that point, doesn't the State usually provide a

recitation of the.facts?
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A Yes.

o) And you heard Mr. Steinberg's recitation of the
facts. Does that seem to be about what would have been
presented at the plea that day?

A Yes. As a matter of fact, that's pretty much what
was said at the préliminary hearing.

Q Okay. And the Staterwould have, also, put forth the

recommendation and the Defendant's prior record?

A Well, they always do. I don't remember. I'm sure
they did.
Qo As part of his usual practice, does Judge Welmaker

usually ask the Defendant if they agree with the facts as
recited by the State?

A Most of the time, yeah. I would say all the time.
I've never heard him not. .

0 As part of his usual guilty plea practice, does Judge
Welmaker then go through the various rights that are
waived by pleading, instead of going to trial?

A Yes.

Q And, again, as part of his usual practice, does Judge

Welmaker ask the Defendant if they have been pressured or

coerced in any way by any party?

A Yes.

0 And does he usually ask the Defendant whether or not

they are satisfied with their counsel's representation?
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A Yes.

. Q And just as an aside, do you'récall Mr. Dodd, at that

point, saying he was unsatisfied with the way that you had
represented him?

A He didn't indicate'he was dissatisfied. But I'm sure
he was unhappy that he was having to do it.

Q And does Judge Welmaker usually ask the Defendant
kind of towards the end of the plea, you know, have you
understood my questions and have you given truthful
answers? Does he usually ask something like that?

A _Yes. |

Q Okay. Did you give any kind of a mitigating

" statement from Mr. Dodd? Do you recall?

A Yes.

0 Do you recall thefsubstance of what you would have
told the Judge?

A And I do. I think I probably did tell Judge -- Judge
Welmaker was the trial judge in the first case I tried in
his absence. And I did tell him, in mitigation, that T
had advised him to turn himself in, and he did, and give
him credit, you know, for that. And I'm sure I did do
that. |

Q Did you have any witnesses you presented on his
behalf just in terms of mitigation? Do you recall?

A Not that I'm aware of. ;
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Q And do you recall whether or not Mr. Dodd gave any
kindlof statement on his behalf prior to sentencing?
A I don't remember.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:

0 Mr. Cooke, I know you testified that Judge Welmaker
usually asks all the questions that the -- Ms. Ratigan
went through. Do you have any notes just, specifically,
going through each and every question that Judge Welmaker
asked that day?

A No.

o) Okay. And do you have -- I know it happened -- 1
think the plea was in 2011. Do you independently recall
that Judge Welmaker definitely asked all these questions

that day?

've

A No. But I've been before him so many times, I
never known him not to do that sort of thing. But, no, I
don't remember.

Q Okay. And, again, you don't have any notes about

what was, specifically, asked that day by the Judge?

A No, I don't.

MS. HORLBECK: Okay. Thank you.
That's all I have.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.
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THE COURTQ Does he have one of these bothersome
three-page acknowledgement of rights forms that's made a
part of the record?

THE WITNESS: Fortunately, he does not -- or
unfortunately in this case. /

THE’COURT: Thank you, sir.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

MS. RATIGAN: I have nothing further.‘ And I would
ask that Mr. Cooke be released.

THE COURT: Thank you for being here, sir.

THE WITNESS: I might want to point out. You were
talking about that form. I was reading an appeal out of
another state, and that exact thing came up. And they had
required the defendant to do all the same questions.

THE COURT: To do -- to --

THE WITNESS: To answer it, yeah. I mean, that was
part of the appeal; Did he realize what he was answering®
in the information sheet. But it was exactly the same
questions as you. So ether people do it.

THE COURT: There are other kooks out there.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

MS. HORLBECK: Judge, I'm going to recall Mr.iDodd.

MS. RATIGAN: Just in terms of making sure I don't
cross any lines, Ms. Horlbeck is going to question

Mr. Dodd, basically, on the same questions.
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THE COURT: Okay.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY. MS. HORLBECK:

Q Mr. Dodd, do you recall pleading guilty in front of
Judge Welmaker?

A No.

Q You don't recall that at all, or did I mishear you?
A I recall pleading guilty, but -- yeah.

Q - You do recall that guilty plea in front of Judge

Welmaker?
A Yeah.
0 Okay. Did Judge Welmaker review with you your age,

and just education history, whether or not you were
married and had children? Do you remember him asking
those questions of you?

A No.

Q QOkay. Did Judge Welmaker ask you whether or not you

had been treated for drug addiction or drug abuse?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And what was -- do you recall what your answer
was?

A I don't do drugs.

Q Okay.

A | At the time -- I haven't done any in about 20

something years.
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0 So was your answer that you had not been treated for
aﬁy drug addiction or drug abuse?
A No;

Q. Okay. Did Judge Welmaker ask you whether or not you
were under the influence of any alcohol, or drugs, or

anything that would impair your judgment that day?

A Yes. I remember.

0 You remember him asking you that question?

A  Uh-huh.

Q Okay. What was your answer? Do you reﬁember that?

A No.

0 You don't remember your answer?

A I just -- I just question everything that he had said
that day. It's just -- it's been so long. It's just been
a while. '

Q It's been so long that you don't remember,

specifically, what the Judge asked and what the Judge

- didn't ask?

A No.
Q Okay. Well, that's all right. If you don't
remember, Jjust say you don't remember.

Do you recall whether or not you were under the
influence of -- were you incarcerated at the time? Let me
ask you that.

A Yes, ma'am.
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0 Okay. You were at the detention center?
A (Witness nodded.)
Q You'vé got to answer out loud.
A Yes, ma'am.
0 And while you were at the detention centér, were you
taking any prescription drugs?
A No, ma'am.
Q Were you under the inflﬁence_of anything that day

that would have impaired your ability to understand what

you were doing?

A No, ma'am.

0 Do you recall the Judge reading the indictments?
A ' Yes, ma'am.

0 Okay. Do you recall the Solicitor reviewing the

- facts of the case?

A My memory ---I mean, it just ain't really too good.
But all I know -- could I just speak and say what I feel?

THE COURT: Yes, sir. I mean, you're under oath.

You can say --

THE WITNESS: Could I just -- I'm just going to say
what I feel, rather than -- you know, I just know that
there's some wrongdoing in my case. And I -- and, to me,

I feel like that I'm not guilty.
Because I graduated high school, but I'm a little

different. I was raised up in the country. And maybe
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y'all.probably see that I'm different because I act like I
feei, nervous and {— I mean, I haven't got high in over 23
years. And people'still‘think today I get high, I guess,
because of the way I look and act.

But I wasn't locked up with no -- anything in my
name -- with the warrant in my naﬁe or a search warrant.
I wasn't served with them. And I didn't get -- I just got
locked up wrong. And I just wanted to just -- whatever
y'all's decision is y'all ha?e to do what y'all got to do.
But right is right. And I jﬁst want to be treated fairly.
That's all. I really do.
BY MS. HORLBECK:
Q "Just a couple more gquestions. Do you remember the
Judge asking you whether or not anybody had put any
pressure on you to get you to plead guilty?
A Yes, ma'am. I remember.
Q And do you remember what your answer was?
A I told him no.
Q Qkay. Did you testify as to whefher or not you wére

satisfied with Mr. Cooke's representation?

A (There was no response.)

Q Do you remember the Judge asking you that gquestion?
A Yes. |

Q Okay. He did. Do you remember what your answer was?
A | I told him yeah.
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Q Okay.

A Before I found out all this other stuff.

Q All right. And did he ask you if everything that
you -- did Judge Welmaker ask you whether or not you were
telling the truth when you answered his quesfions the day

you pled guilty?

A Yes.
0 Okay. And did Mr. Cooke say anything in mitigation
or did he -- let me phrase it another way. Did he say

anything on your behalf to the Judge?

A All I know is just -- I just plead to what he said,

mean, you know.

0 Okay.
A I don't recall him saying too much --
Q Okéy. |
A -- to the judge.
0 Did you say anything to the Judge?
A No, ma'am.
MS. HORLBECK: That's all I have.
MS. RATIGAN: I‘have nothing for Mr. Dodd, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Dodd.
MS. RATIGAN: And that would do it, Judge. I mean,
all that I'll do is once the case does get appealed, once

appellate defense questions me about it, I'll just say

I
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that the reconstruction is part of the overall record.
And that should be the end of it.

THE COURT: What evidence is there that the
Applicant, Mr. Dodd, would have known that the plea would
have waived his right'to challenge any search or arrest?

MS. RATIGAN: Your Honor, just the usual questions
asked by Judge Welmaker invblve the waiver of the various
rights associated with trial. I asked both Mr. Steinberg
and Mr. Cooke if that was something that he always asks,
and they said it's scmething that he always asks.

And there's been no testimony today that‘——'it was
not asked of Mr. Cooke during the -- I guess we'll call it
the PCR portion of the hearing whether or not that was
something that was addressed. It wasn't really broﬁght up
as an issue.

But I would argue that Mr. Cooke stated he discussed
these issues and the discovery with Mr. Dodd numerous
times, includiﬁg the search warrant issue. And I think it
can be inferred that especially since Mr. Dodd had
numerous prior convictions that he is familiar with the

criminal justice process and would know that by pleading

guilty, you're admitting your guilt and that would be the

end of it.
" THE COURT: Ms. Horlbeck.

MS. HORLBECK: Well, Judge, I don't know that there's
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any specific evidence. I don't know that my client -- it
just séemed like the more questions I asked, the more it
became apparent he just didn't recall the questions asked
by the Judge. It was, at this point, about two years ago
that it happened.

It's just difficult to remember. I mean, you know,
even someone who may or may not be familiar with the
criminal justice system, it's just very difficult to go
back in time and remember what someone is asking you on
such -- a day when you're nervous and you know you're
about to be sentenced.

So I don't know that there's any specific evidence at
this point of that.

THE COURT: But he did not discover the search
warrant issue until when -- or the arrest warrant issue,
or both of them?

MS. HORLBECK: Judge, he did not discover that until
after his conviction. He really -- he did not realize --
I don't believe he got a copy of his discovery until after
his conviction. And Mr. Cooke testified that that was
when the discovery request was made to him. And Mr. Cooke
sent Mr. Dodd his only package -- his only copy of
discovery to the prison after the conviction.

MS. RATIGAN: I, actually, note, Your Honor,

Mr. Cooke stated that the issue about the warrant -- about
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the wrong name being on the warrant, he said that
Mr. Dodd, actually, pointed that out to him.

MS. HORLBECK: He did point that out to him. I
thought Your Honor was asking about the search warrant
issue and the letter from the magistrate.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you for your arguments.

I'm going to study this in light of the testimony
I've heard. And I'11l let you know my décisioﬁ, hopefully,
in the next 10 days.

****************END. OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA | e

8.C. Attornoy Genersi

SEARCH WARRANT sectlon 17-13-160

'.C.OUN.TY oF Greenville ’ March 15, 1918

ANY BONDED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALITY

oF (Greenville County SC

It appearing from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that certain property subjeot to seizure
under provisions of Section 17-13-140, 1976 Code of Laws of South Carolina, as amended, is located on the following premises:

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES (PERSON, PLACE OR THING)
TO BE SEARCHED

Grand Eagle Apartment Complex Apartment Number 27. Located at 50 Glenwood Rd will be the Jast set of apartment buildings on the right
coming in from E. North St. Apartment 27 is located in the last door, up the stairs and the last door on the right.  Also to be searched are all
persons found inside the apartment at the time of warrant service. The search will also include vehicles on location registered to Manon
James Dodd DOB: 5/12/1963 and any other person found to be inside Apt. 27 wheén this warrant is served. -

Now, therefore, you are hereby authonzed to search the subject premises for the property described below, and to seize
such property if found:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Cocame to include Crack Cocaine, Schedule Il Narcotics to include Hydrocodone, Lortab Xanax, any items used in the manufacture,
packaging or distribution of cocaine. Papers and effects found inside the apartment that would assist in determining residency of the
occupants.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Greenville County Bond Couri

y ' . _
This Search Warrant shall not be valid for more than ten days from the_date of issuance.

A writien inventory of all property seized pursuant io this Search Warrant shall be mads to

within tcn days from the date of this warrant, such mventor& to be signéd by the off' icer executmg this warrant, and a copy -

A copy of this Search Warrant shall be delivered to the person in charge of the prcmises searched at the time of such
search if practicable, and, if not, to such person as soon thereafter as is practicable; in the event the identity of the person
in charge is not known or if such person cannot be found after reasonable diligence in attempting to locate the person, a copy
shall be attached to a prominent place on such premises.

G;%\ or J

J\C{/\—t—— 9/, 20/0 ,,,1_9__8_ i 5%@5(/9’\\/ | (L. s_;

Signature of Judge
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who, bemg duly sworn, says that there is probablc cause to believe that certain property subject to seizure under provisions
of Section 17-13- 140, 1976 Code of Laws of South Carolina, as amended, xs located on the following premxses in this County

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SOUGHT

Cocaine to include Crack Cocaine, Schedule IIT Narcotics to include Hydrocodone, Lortab, Xanax, any items uscd in the mapufacture,

packaging or distribution of cocaine. Papers and effects found inside the apartment that would assist in determining residency of the

occupants.

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES (PERSON, PLACE OR THING)
TO BE SEARCHED

Grand Eagle Aparuﬁent Complex Apartment Number 27. Located at 50 Glenwood Rd will be the last set of apartment buildings on

the right coming in from E. North St. Apartment 27 is located in the last door, up the stairs and the last door on the nghL Also to be

searched are all persons found inside the apartment at the time of warrant service. The search will also include vehicles on location

registered to Marion James Dodd DOB: 5/12/1963 and any othef person found to be inside 'Apt. 27 when this warrant is served.

REASON FOR AFFIANT'S BELIEF THAT THE
PROPERTY SOUGHT IS ON THE SUBJECT PREMISES . .

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Greenviile County Bond Court

The Affiant, a Deputy Sheriff, has prior knowledge of Marion Dodd having previously arrested Mr. Dodd subsequent to a motor vehicle
stop. At that time Dodd was found to be in possession of over 10 grams of Crack Cocaine, 3 grams of powder Cocaine, 24 Hydrocodone
Pills as well as an illegally carried .22 caliber revolver. After receiving information that Dodd continued to deal in narcotics once he was
released on bond the Affiant opened an investigation. The Affiant conducted several motor vehicle stops after observing vehicles pull up to
the area of Dodd's apartment, enter the hallway that leads to his apartment, and leave after only a few moments. One such stop yielded a
charge of Possession of Cocaine Base after the driver of the vehicle statéd he was just in the area to visit his friend Marion. That driver gave
an audio recorded statement saying that he purchased the crack rock from Marion Dodd. A second stop of a vehicle led to an admission by
the driver that he had purchased Lortab pills from Marion Dodd. That driver provided a 51gned, written statement to the effect.

- Sworn to and Subscnbed before me

i /oZD

| thisg%k_ da ofL:&..‘_ 20 L_
_ (@) 3%<-\> (L.S.)

Affiant

Signature of Judge
Address 4 McGee St

Greeaville, SC 29601

Phone 864-271-5210

P
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RETURN
I received the attached Search Warrant JZLI’Y (O _ .,-i9 2o , and have executed it as follows:
On Juve [0 19 206 OIS oclock A M, searched

(tbe person) described in the warrant and (the premises)

I left a copy of the warrant with Marpn Somes —.Don’r/
Name of person searched orat the place of search” with.
Together with a recelpt for the items seized.

e ey e N e

" The following is an mventory of propertj taken pursuant to the warrant:
C v Aocsi blise plls Macyad PID = forund dowm /9 - Azzzve
! Boy of Clear Va/u: &ar\nﬂymh bays, (botwmine fiameauat fl'or[)kzjhc b - vl oo /-
Eé3 [ el /)01'7’?/' labelet /zd incz,anl ﬁr the mﬂ( \/)Qmmy Dt g@gbm«mub/uc oy = ﬂnnﬁz?.qﬁ
PLY { rhrondy clin IOntmlnr 7 Bre clottar Eills 35 avel /5 e dolin- grf//L/S—-&)m A- Angm
RLS | poctt Bod o1 1uird handlle avel kel Hile = faund Boom A — Azzary
l.l | Squgre _poony” = (pund Loom B == frzare :
Zl-7 I blue coolec hay. = Bund Zoom B — Azzare
PL-¥ [ Jéf/c Cofe_ Rin el -—'@Jmf whn hhe gokc B ﬁ)owS’ /Lzzafc\

ﬂoom 8 - ﬁ’ZZ&r

,0!/7' *-aznm R-HAr7ova
eloel ") wﬁmﬁ_t——ﬁzwq

ThlS inventory was made in the presence of

oD A — CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

I swear that this Inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property {AQRAVBYanE owﬂi? BamMCourt

SWORN to before me this ' ) %
day of .19 WﬂP %/294’ /4‘-570

v ature of Officer Execuung ‘Warrant)
&.8.)

Sigaanice of Tudge S DK j" (76/?‘,_,
| / 3 //o
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RL./D/ Tpi boe /ohk,m,h\f Stall whe pill fabded /13 - fourt
R 3y, plastic bagsre s Conderny ufy M v
2l

/ box O{'vaqpbn S2 auty Ormme

mn/aumijtj 99 leurcls

CERTIFIED TRy copy

Greenvme County Bond Court
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ARREST WARRANT

1-480513

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

g Countyf D Municipality of

Greenvifle ]
THE STATE 10089807
against
Larry Wilson
EXTSN 212 DONALDSON RI: )
GREENVILLE, SC 29605
Phone, : SSN: _
Sex. M Race [} Heightt 5 [0 waight 197
_oisiete g DT 008470132 B

pos: 12/ 4/1957  Agency ORIEZ SCL23000 -

Froseculing Ageacy:  Greenville noE.Q m__n:__w Of*ce

PrasecutingOfice.  K.J. Azzara - {181

OMense: Drugs / ¥maflicking in cocaine, 10 g mure, but
fess thap 28 1 - st offensc

Ciianse Cade: . 278

Coz2sidadranca Sor m..w.:wu-auq.upnvﬂvm A

FOR LERVRT “RTIRTT

] twmicipality ot .

_\.u—..lm.l.“

RS wairzrt
T Coumigd |
s

L

. e ubncmon

- - —_— —

s 0 g amesied apd Lioegni Ceivry o | PR
deall «ih according 0 the faw,

(L.S)
m.—m..u_.:n of Judge

Date:

) RETURN
3 crym o GES J.Hu.. yErent «\.w delversr -
defendan! :.A L _(._Sér. =
on & .q s

h .m..r - % 2
ﬁ \ m\fﬁ. ale : \N\\ i
T T T T It A Consabla s Erlarcernent o et /|

RETURN WARRANT TO:"

Greenvilie General Sessions
305 . North Strect

Greeunville County Courthiouse
Greenville, SC 29601-2120

DEFENDANT COPY  DEFENDV:IT COPY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ST , , DEFENDANT  Sc oo
] Countst [ uniesuss: o8 ) AFFIDAV!IT copy e
Greenville ) . .

Personally appeared befwe mu e affiant K.). Azzara

being duly swoen depuses ard says thal defendant  Larry Wilson
hd witin this counly and stal: an eraboul O/ [0/2010
State of South Carulina (or ardivs<e of E Countyf

in the following parfculars: .

who

violale the cnminal laws of he

Grenville . )

D Musiicipafity of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFEMSE  [)..ng / Trafficking in cocaine, 10 2 or more, but less than ‘8 o - st offensc

| further stale that (there i probsdble cause (o v.ﬂb& that e  derendans .w...amo abaer dig moad
the crime set forth and that .ovnv_m, .cause is based an =5 639:50 facts,

The Defendand, Marion Dodd,was ‘.osa loticin vonnm_ a om over 10 prams of coc:i inc subscquent t0-a scarch wacrant being
served an his residence ot 50 G g«cooa Rd Apt27. ,::m offénse occurred in 96n=<:n no_._:a.. wn

. e

oz - >
W AN [&) .
7725 NS £
e L m.m..«nknn;:u Lo D2 . 27N

STATE 01 MQS: LARGLMA ”.. . .w,n>.m|.q._.n.‘ .u s .« ?m..mxl.‘”qr T

.USE<~ Menis’s Sy ant’s Sodress b CLec :HIN e
m _I— w Gresnvill:, SC 19601- i
Greenville ’| Aant's Teleptone : -

ARREST WARRANT

YO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT CFFICER OF THIS m._‘r.-.m OR MUNICIPALYYY D.w s.z.& CiISTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
R appeadng fram (ha - above affidavit  that ; therr  are  (easonabie

6/10/2010 detendant  Larry Wilson
€d violate the criminal laws of the Siate of South Caslina (o ordinance o
YREE D Menicity of

_M m Ty

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: .Crugs ? Tralficking w. cocaine, 10 g.or more, tmt less han 28 g - 15t ollense

giounds Yo bafie  that

on of aboul

Gieenville } 35 se farth below.

Having found protable cause anJ B3 above alfant having sworn befoie 1ng, you are emguweled +0 directed o arres! the sald etendam nba being him or

her bebore me forthwith to be desR with acoording 10 'aw. A copy of this Arsest Wamrant shel be de vered to the defendent at the lire ol its execution, or as
scon thereafler a3 is praclicable

Swom to and subsaited before mec )
on 0671012010 . ) Judge's Address _ 20 Mezee St
Ls) ) Greenville, S 79601-
“Soshe a s A . Judge's Teleghone -
Gaybricl: Gibson H - -
Judge Code 5032 . ) | tssuingCourt  [x|] “agisier [ Municipat ] ciru

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENJANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEF:NDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY
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E. Michael O’Brien, Judge
Greenville County Magistrate
20 McGee Street

Greenville, SC 29601

(864) 467-2402

July 8, 2010

On June 9, 2010, at 1805 hours, Deputy Kevin Azzara came to me with a Search Warrant
for 50 Glenwood Rd., Apt. 27, Greenville, SC. I signed same warrant and Deputy Azzara
served that warrant some time that night or the next moraning.

On June 10, 2010, at 0930 hours, Deputy Azzara returned this same Search Warrant to
Judge Gibson. Judge Gibson swore in Mr. Azzara and documented the return in the
Search Warrant Log Book. A certified copy of the log is attached.

I was asked for a copy of the Search Warrant on or about June 24,2010} for the purposes
of placing a copy into Property and Evidence with the evidence gathered from the
warrant. It was at this time I discovered I never received the original warrant back after
Judge:Gibson signed it: At this time, I still have not received the original warrant A
search for this Search Warrant has proved fruitless at this point:

After discussing this issue with Deputy Azzara, I discovered he kept a copy of the retum
for his use. The information in this return is consistent with the Arrest Warrants that
charge the defendant with numerous drug charges. However, it is not a signed copy from
Judge Gibson.

It is my belief that Deputy Azzara’s copy is true and correct based on the information and
evidence given me. Therefore, after consultation with the Solicitor’s office, I had Deputy
Azzara swear and afﬁrm that his copy was correct and true and I am certifying this copy

- as a true copy.

& M0, -

E. Michael O'Brien, Judge

CERTIFIED TRUE CCPy

Greenwlle County Bond Court
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

'STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) |
) C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-5107
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) '
) . .
Marion James Dodd, )
$.C.D.C. No. 236658, ) BC WED
Appli | g R =z &
plicant, =S5
) ORDER OF DISMISSEE 2 20 3?-,
V. ) == ;’
~ ) = i COURT
State of South Carolina, ) sC Sl!g & = -
Respondent. - ). - B
L ) ~

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-convictidn relief

(PCR) filed August 1, 2011. The Respondent made its return on December 30, 2011. An

‘evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on June 18, 2013 at the Greenville County

Courthouse. The Applicant was preseht at.the hearing and represented by Caroline Horlbeck,

Esquire. Karen C, Ratxgan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attomey General

" represented the Respondent

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also festifyingwas the
Applicant’s plea counsel, Larry Cooke, Esquire. The Court had before it the Greenville County

Clerk of Court records, the Applicant’s South Carolina Department of Coérections records, the

'PCR application, the return, and the Applicant’s Exhibits 1-3."

' This Court notes the Respondent produced a letter from the court reporter at the guilty plea hearing,
which stated the plea transcript was unavailable because of an equipment malfunction. At the conclusion
of the PCR hearing, the parties reconstructed the record with testimony from assistant solicitor Howard
Steinberg, the Applicant’s plea counsel, and the Applicant,

i
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina i)epartment of Corrections pursuant to
ordgrs of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was indicted
ét the Oﬁtober 2010 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for possession with.iment to
7 distribute (PWID) cocaine base (2010-GS-23-8007), trafficking cocaine (2010-GS-23-8008,
count 1), and possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2010-GS-23-
8008, count 2). He was represented by I.farr-y'C.ooke, Esquire. |

On May 24, 2011, the Applicant pled gﬁilty. to PWiD cocaine base, second offense and
trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), second offense. The Honorable G. Edward Welmaker
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of eight (8) years on each charge. The Applicant
did not file an appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failed to challenge the validity of the arrest warrant.
b. “Applicant’s residence entered illegally, without a search warrant

by the Greenville County Sheriff’s Office.”

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record ar;d has heard the testimony and
arguments presen.ted at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the oppo.nunity to observe
each witness who testified at the heaﬁng, and to closely pass upon their credibility. This Court
has wegghgd the testimony accordingly. Set forth below. are the relevant findings of fact and

conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

f
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Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
The Applicént alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a PCR action,
“[t}he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his allegations by a preponderance 6f the

evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he |

must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reaSonably effective assistance under

prevailing professnonal norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See tncl_c_land V. ﬂ ington, 466 US 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the

- applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and
that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not

‘have pled guilty qnd would bave insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

The Applicant stated he told plea counsel the wrong name was on the search warrant. |

The Applicant stated plea counsel said it would be fixed and that a new warrant with his name
was issued, The Applicant stated the warrant was signed on June 9, 2010 and executed on June

10, 2010, but the return was not signed until July 8, 2010. The Applicant stated he never

. discussed this timeline with plea counsel and that, if they had discussed it, he would have gone to

trial because-neither the search warrant nor the arrest were legal.

l;lea counsel testified he filed discovery motions after he was appointed to represent the
Applicant. Plea counsel tesﬁﬁed he received discovery materials and reviewed them several
times with the Applicant. Plea counsel testified he discussed the facts of the case with the
Applicant — that police obtaincd a search warrant after receiving a tip that he was dealing drugs

3
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and that the Applicant told them there were drugs and a gun in a box. Plea counsel testified he
was aware the search warrant had the name “Larry Wilson” at the top, but confirmed the
Applicant’s name was listed in both the body of the warrant and on the retum. Plea counsel
testified there were no serious issues with either the warrant or the return.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is
not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court further finds
plea gounsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, and was
thoroughly competent in his representation.

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel was
ineffective. Plea counsel testified he filed discovery motions, received those materials, and
reviewed them several times with the Applicant. This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is
credible. Plea counsel testified he was aware the search warrant correctly named the Applicant
in the body of the warrant and the return but mistakenly listed “Larry Wilson” at the top. Plea
counsel testified, hdv;rever,_this did not create a serious issue in the case. This Court agrees. The
scrivener’s error did not invalidate the search warrant and this Court notes a corrected_-copy of
the warrant was later prepared. See Sﬂé_i,_He_rring, 387 S.C. 201, 213, 692 S.E.2d 490, 496
(2009) (finding a typograpﬁi_cal error did not affect the validity of a search warrant) (citation
omitted). This Court also finds that, contrary to the Applicant’s contention, the>date of the return
on the warrant did not serve to invalidate it because the Applicant failed to produce any evidence

of resulting prejudice. See State v. Weaver, 374 S.C. 313, 323, 649 S.E.2d 479, 483-84 (2007)

(citing State v. Wise, 272 S.C. 384, 252 S.E.2d 294 (1979)).
Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the

4
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Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence
that plea counsel committed eithér errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.
This Court also finds tﬁe Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickiand - that he
was prejudiced by plea qounsel’s performance. This Court concludes the Applicant has not met
his burden of proving counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance. See Frasier v,
State, 351 5.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174, | |

- All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this

- matter and not specifically addressed in this Ofder, this Court finds the App_liéant failed to

present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hearing regarding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Cburt finds the Aﬁplicant has abandoned any such allegations.
CONCLUSION

Based oh .-all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and
sentencing proceedings: Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not
pr’ejixdiced b); counsel’s representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and
dismissed with prejudice. N

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice \of intent to ;ppeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of thié Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules

for the apﬁropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

5
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the applicaiion for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this / “Zday of Mggi , 2013,

b -

D Gamison Hll
Presiding Judge :
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

éﬂ. ul& , South Carolina.
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* WITNESSES

K.J. Azzara

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

6/10/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1480520

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

%ﬁ ILLL
AR

FOREMAN GRAND JURY
Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury S Date:

DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23- | -
. His 00800 7

/ The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
October  termaon o

THE STATE

Vs,

MARION JAMES DODD

\ Indictment for
3014

POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK
COCAINE) WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE

VIOLATION-§ 44-53-0375

OUo 5NES
-4 Clerk receive .driver’s license?
S .NO

410, explain

-ant
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) = INDICTMENT FOR

. ) POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK COCAINE) WITH
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) : INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on ' OCT 19 2010 the Graﬁd Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That MARION JAMES DODD did in Greenville C0un.ty, on or-about the 1dth day of June, 2010, possess with
intent to disfnbute or aid, ‘abet, or conspire to possess with the intent to distribute a quantity of Cocaine Base
(Crack Cocainé), a controlled substance, such possession nc;t hav.ing been authorized by law. This is in violation

of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as ame;nded.

Agamst the peace and dxgmty of the State “and comrary to the statute in such case made and provided.
[

OLICITOR -




WITNESSES

K.J. >~Nm.3
- Greenville Ooc:q Sheriffs Office

6/10/2010 |
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

1480513 and 1480526

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

ew ﬁ?&&i

4,  FOREMAN GRAND JUR)
Foreperson o\. Grand Jury

VERDICT

_ Foreperson of Petit Jury

18

Date:

. DOCKET NO.  2010-GS-23- 008008

HLS

.\ The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
October  jermann

THE STATE
VS.

MARION JAMES DODD

\ 5&&:.53 3_.
2359 and 0549 -
TRAFFICKING COCAINE and POSSESSION OF
A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
VIOLENT CRIME

VIOLATION § 44-53-0370 and § 16-23-0490

o )dwwMZUv

na Cierk receiv"

mm.l.‘ -

.. . \f no, explain____

De cndant

:r's license?

S
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ' "INDICTMENT FOR
‘ ) TRAFFICKING COCAINE and POSSESSION OF A WEAPON
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
. . A .
. < ] e )
Ata Court 9f General Sessions, §on_vened on - UCT 1 9 2.-010 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath: .

| Count I - TRAFFICKING COCAINE
That MARION JAMES DODD did iﬁ Greenville County, on or about the 10th day of June, 2010, knowingly sell,
manufacture, :deliver or bnng in.to the State of South Carolina, or did knowingly pravide financial %ssistance or
otherwise aid, abet, attempt, 6r conspire to ;ell, manufacture, deliver or b.ring iﬁto the State or was knowingly in
actual or constructive possession of more than 28 grams of Cocaine. . This is in violation of §44-53-370 of the

South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

COUNT II - POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
That MARION JAMES DODD did in Greenville County, on or about the 10th day of June, 2010, possess or
visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, to wiﬁ'_

TRAFFICKING COCAINE: This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as

amended.

Ais

Against the peace and-dignity of the State, and contrary to quch case made and provided.
- SOLICITOR




